The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 5.9 percent. The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members
will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be
made at statutorily required rates, actuarially. Based upon the assumptions, the Plan’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members.

Therefore, the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption

The following presents the School District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
calculated using the discount rate of 5.9 percent, as well as what the School District’s
proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1 percent lower (4.9%) or 1 percent higher (6.9%) than the current rate:

1 % Decrease

(4.90%)

Assumption

(5.90%)

1% Increase

 (6.90%)

6,935,233$   2,205,791$   (1,744,274)$

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption

Proportionate Share of Net

Pension liability (asset)

47

13. PENSION PLANS (Continued)

New York State Employee Retirement System (Continued)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
The components of the current-year net pension asset of the employers as of March 31, 2024,
were as follows:

Pension Plan's

Fiduciary Net

Position

District's

proportionate

share of Plan's

Fiduciary Net

Position

District's allocation

percentage as

determined by the

Plan

240,696,851,000$ 36,058,551$   0.0149809%

Net position (225,972,801,000) (33,852,759)   0.0149809%

14,724,050,000$  2,205,791$   0.0149809%

Fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 93.88% 93.88%

Total pension liability

Net pension liability (asset)

New York State Teacher Retirement System

The School District participates in the New York State Teachers’ Retirement System
(NYSTRS).  This is a cost-sharing, multiple employer public employee retirement system.  The
system offers a wide range of plans and benefits, which are related to years of service and
final average salary, vesting of retirement benefits, death, and disability.

The New York State Teachers’ Retirement Board administers NYSTRS.  The system provides
benefits to plan members and beneficiaries as authorized by the Education Law and the